o ‘/*
South Carolina N o & Forbes DMD.
. . . Dr. Bettie Rove Horne
Commission on Higher Education M. Kenneth W, Jackson

De. Rughu Korrapat

Dr. Louis B, Lynn

M. Cynthia C. Mosteller

Mr. James Sanders

Me. Y. W, “Bill"” Scarborough, [11
Mr. Hiwd Temple

Mr. Randy Thomas

Mr. Kenneth B, Wingate
Mr. Neal . Workman, Jr.
Ur. Mitchell Zais

Dr, Garrison Walters, Exerutive Director

To: Dr. Layton M¢Curdy, Chair, and Members, Commission on Higher Education
A
FROM: rMr. Ji Sﬁ ers, Vice Chair, and Members of the Committee on Finance & Facilities

SUBJECT: Items for Consideration on September 4

DATE: August 27, 2008

Attached are items {or your review and consideration at the September 4 Commission meeting,
Please note the Committee on Finance and Facilities has not yet acted on these items but is
scheduled to review and develop recommendations at its meeting scheduled for 9:00 a.m. on
September 4. The Comnunittee will bring its recommendations to the Commission for consideration
at the Commission meeting. Staff recommendations are included for your information.

If you have any questions about a particular item, or if you need additional information, please
contact me or Gary Glenn at (803) 737-2155. '

6.04A Approval of FY2009-10 Budget Requests
A. Operating Budget Request
B. Approval of Request to Suspend Item L5 of the CHE By-Laws, & Procedures

6.04B Leases
A. Medical University of South Carolina
1. Rutledge Tower Building
B. University of South Carolina Upstate
1. USC Upstate/Spartanburg County Lease Agreement

6.04C List of Capital Projects & Leases Processed by Staff for August 2008
(For Information) '

1333 Main Street # Suite 200 4 Columbia. SC 29201 + Phone: (803} 737-2260 # [ax (803) 737 2297 + Web: www.che.sc. gov




Addendum
6.04A, Approval of FY 2(09-10 Budget Requests

Item A, subpart — CHE Agency Budget Requests

Technology — $130,000 recurring

CHE is seeking $130,000 in recurring funds for needed technology enhancements. In
FY 2007-08, CHE requested increased funds for technology initiatives totaling
$130,000 in recurring funding. CHE was appropriated non-recurring funding which
was not continted in FY 2008-09. Continuing to find ways to become more efficient and
effective is in large part contingent on the quality of our technology systems. CHE must
therefore seek support for this ongoing need through this request for recurring funds in
FY 2009-10.

Staff Support Position — $89,533 recurring

The legislatively appointed Higher Education Study Committee has been working since
last fall to develop recommendations for a statewid action plan. The Committee has
identified four primary goals including: 1) increasing education levels, 2) increasing
research and innovation, 3) improving training and educational services, and 4)
improving efficiency and effectiveness. The Committee has agreed that the Action Plan
will be focused on a six-year period beginning next July. Implementation of the plan will
require stewardship beyond the current resources of the Commission. The Action Plan
for Higher Education will require a renewed sense of focus and collaboration on the part
of all of our higher education partners to include the public and private colleges and
universities, the Department of Education, the legislature, the business community, and
the citizens of South Carolina as we collectively prepare South Carolina for the
knowledge-based economy. Providing support for this comprehensive and important call
to action will require a full-time commitment of human resources beyond the current
capacity of the Commission as we continue the work of today and significantly increase
our efforts to focus on South Carolina's future. The staff support requested will provide
for one additional staff to assist in the work of the Commission in this capacity.




Addendum
6.04A, Approval of FY 2009-10) Budget Requests

Item A, subpart — CHE Agency Budget Requests

Technology — $130,000 recurring

CIE is seeking $130,000 in recurring funds for needed technology enhancements. In
FY 2007-08, CHE requested increased funds for technology iniliatives totaling
$130,000 in recurring funding. CHE was appropriated non-recurring funding which
was not continued in FY 2008-0g. Continuing to find ways to become more efficient and
effective is in large part contingent on the quality of our technology systems. CHE must
therefore seek support for this ongoing need through this request for recurring funds in
FY 2009-10.

Staff Support Position — $89,533 recurring

The legislatively appointed Higher Fducation Study Committee has been working since
last fall to develop recommendations for a statewid action plan. The Committee has
identified four primary goals including: 1) increasing education levels, 2) increasing
research and innovation, 3) improving training and educational services, and 4)
improving efficiency and effecliveness. The Committee has agreed that the Action Plan
will be focused on a six-year period heginning next July. Implementation of the plan will
require stewardship beyond the current resources of the Commission. The Action Plan
for Higher Education will require a renewed sense of foeus and collaboration on the part
of all of our higher education partners to include the public and private colleges and
universities, the Department of Education, the legislature, the business community, and
the citizens of South Carolina as we collectively prepare South Carolina for the
knowledge-based economy. Providing support for this comprehensive and important call
to action will require a full-time commitment of human resources beyond the current
capacity of the Commission as we continue the work of today and significantly increase
our efforts to focus on South Carolina's future. The staff support requested will provide
for one additional staff to assist in the work of the Commission in this capacity.




Agenda Item 6.04A

Approval of FY 2009-10 Budget Request

On August 6, staff submitted the propused FY 2009-10 Budget Request to the Finance & Facilities
Committee for information. The spreadsheet shown as Item 3.A of this agenda summarizes the
requests that were presented. There have been no questions from any slakeholders concerning the
budget as proposed.

In addition to the amount of funds requested, the budget process calls for agencies to prioritize
their requests prior to submission for consideration by the Governor and legislative bodies.

Recommendation:
Statf recommends approval of the items reflected on the attached schedule and turther
recommends that the request be made in the following priority order:

Amount
Priority | Program Name / Description * Type ** Reguested
Increased Core Funding - Institutional Operating
1 Support GF $42,078,186
2 Need-Based Grants GF 16,312,708
3 PASCAL GF 2,300,000
4 Statewide Higher Education Programs
Lottery Tuition Assistance ($8,800,000 Additional) L 55,800,000
Naticnal Guard Tuition Assistance GF 1,300,000
Palmetto Fellows, LIFE, & HOPE Scholarships GF /L Full Funding |
Centers of Economic Excellence (CoEE)
($20,000,000 Additionai) L 30,000,000
SC LightRail (Non-Recurring) NR 4,500,000
5 Other Operating Support - Lottery
Technology I 12,000,000
Higher Education Excellence Enhancement
Program L 4,700,000
SC State University L 2,500,000
6 Collaborative and Statewide Education Programs
SREB GF 469,300
SC GearUp GF 223,147
Access & Equity GF 15,583
EPSCoR GF 1,026,670
UCG Operating GF 1,728,998
Greenville TC Debt Service NR 750,000
LGC GF 1,200,000
LGC (Non-Recurring) NR : 1,625,000
| SCMEP GF 1,200,000
Critical Needs Nursing Initiative GF 1,000,000
SCAMP GF 313,308

* Supporting documentation was provided as part of the August 6, 2008 Finance & Facilities agenda and may
be accessed at http://www.che s¢.gov/Finance/FinFacMtgMaterial/ CmtMajl-outMaterials8~6-2008.pdf.

** Total by Type: GF = $69,167,910; Lottery = $105,000,000; Non-Recurring = $6,875,000; and Full
funding of Palmetto Fellows, LIFE, and 11OPE Scholarship Programs.

[




Operating Budget Request

yereased Core Funding - Eﬂum

N Z«.ZET ) w%. B Increase & HEFPI plus HEPL for those under parity average |
2008-0§ &Y . . Recurmring .} Operdting .| | yEpLy Adjusted »&;HN! Total Additiona|
FYo8-09 MRR Operating Funds [2008-0u( FY 2008-09 Part Operating guﬁnw :!w:.—__..wn_nl Adj. Qp. Cperatin Calumn CHEPI® Funding n.n_..&
Cakulaticr. of  |{Recurring & Nor as s of {Racurring & Mom as % of gaz %o Requested FY A5 " of
Newd Recurtt MRR : Recurrlogy -1 MRR MER ; 200910 Sub-Tatal MRE
liemn # (1] 2] il i oM.l 8 sl o] [u] 1) 1131 [14]
. [cal2/ o otz +gvg4] [enl7/
Lstitubtion i ol 1] St |MM i C 1 col] [ cal 7 x HEF!] [col7x HEPL] [col
emsor: si578a0.300 Biragacaas| i £33.009.048) ($105.000 Lrdosz | mrsoge] ro.as 54.325.828] 73.2% so 54.535876]  Sussi0858] m3.a%
5C-Columbia 580,911 186047307 67.0% {4.915.000) (1,959 woR2se | $M0S80.13 | B5.2% 254328 b77K o ~054.328]  S187.934.540] 67.7%
sC 188,ms0af.  coRAmema| szt | tzsoee t350.0000f Bg7.049 sob g 51a% 4,776,438 53.3% 2,776,438 ~ASTAM  5104.384.632] 55.3%
tadel wasgaor] o MBesTze | ot | (samaWH - e 558y | SibASA6R3 | oB9% 640807 102.8% = 6.41.867] 817,100.540] 102. 8%
aastal Carclina 3087805 o g | 4% (65N - a o . ¥54,308 S aM047 | 55-8% 672,128 5B 572,136 1744256 518.578.a073| bos%
all. of Charieston 13asbon|. - ansosgi] Bzex [ D427 [ 00,490 370,008 ] Bo.2% 1355820 83.3% ) 1,355,820 536.120,426f B3.%
rancls Marion 21,652,101 soaarad | vass | (535,439 (o000 E ;H..ﬂu - sospsass] oovan 60704 93.6% o 7H0, 704 §20,265.942] yao%
ander 15466671 - 1,895479 | h.4% {445.000}] wari | snauasy] 725% 437350] 75.9% o 137,356 sub65L611| 753%
 State 20,147,719 3,980,368 { 1116% (gaedtag (280660 - . aooa08 | sussoeaol] 1027 1127.42| 166.7% o 1,127,342 530,033,550 106.7%
SC-Alken 17571072 1796818 | 66 9% {287, . oy inkgewl  suppkgob] 655% 148,758 6B.0% o 448758 $11.055.364| 68.0%
15C-Beaufart 3071581 R3] $39% 13174897 q ok b ﬂ% 44.0% ip.on0]| 50.9% 154019 22R.038 s3.151.508| 2.8%
1SC- Upstate 24,670,194 Gg 52.2% (a39.609) ol b}, Yisooobe} so0.0% 385.042] 63.3% 585,042 1170084 1677 65.7%
virthrop ar4z8601f a5 lhoby | 67.0% (73557 (900,000 . nroek . Smmsazr] 635 g2m.ef 66.0% q 927,164) 524,700,601 66.0%
180 Lancaster 5892004 . SA0G578) £3.0% {- (a9l {Foo000)] © agBoo|  wnesfodyi sook 115283 s520% 115,283 230.568) 53086540} 34.1%
15C-Saikehatchie 35588040 agobom | ;o4 oy So] zosaxi  Eaasigiy 69.0% 9583s| m.% v 35.835] 52.553.148) 71.7%
I5C-Sumter GomaEs] . asataes] Be.a% [Ty ! | SeAas) BT 173830 oLk P 3820 S4.630990 912%
ISC-L nian 572,641 e EE I ol 133 CELMSSET] T340 16.237] 78.3% o 46,237 s1291.804| 78.3%
wehnical Colleges 298,357,338 19,888,040 soam __fi...ﬂa!_ S,Hw..ea& L rlam.:....a : -@rﬂﬂ 56.7% 6508 861] 5B.0% 6.598 B 13,197,722 8182,599,292| 61.1%
ub- Tatal $1,180.373.237]  $TTRA04B02) 66.1% ?Bl‘mm.ng.. nullk.uuch!J, b0 «mllm-mﬂ bL6% S8 906,727 66.0% 311,824, 582 540,821.300 $791.253.583) 67.0% | -
VHEC ao502a00] - WEa0nA3s | 540% (a9bu096) ol ) si6amems | sar buB.438 548 628,438 1256876 Sim.390.835] 50.8% |
atal S1,210565.567) - $robaTaber | hs8% frianos?).  (Suamowl - S6gabix | Frikast gy 69.a% £20,625.165] 65.7% 512,453,021 $42,078.186]  5Ba8 634419 66.8%
e e e e e Suntewice Higher Education Programs, Other Operating Support - Lottery * o (Collaborative and Statewida Frograms, R -
i.@..-fmmo,ai:.ﬁ [P, an:m;m LTapP” .. - —_ Higher Education Technoledy . .. ... . $12.000.000_ REB o e rmm e msmmuoo e Se_mﬂnu:q!;aéa
National Guard ,_.c_"_o_.. Assetance ™ Highes € Jucation Excellence m:_..n_.—o_!._mﬂ ]a.ua_slman 54,700,000 |80 Cearllp ... ..B2z3147  Rehan cutand increase S210.000
' To bring minmam evel of support 10 16% af Institutional LU P SC State Universty . e e amn 328CC.000 inm&wmé&.:,.. e e E18580 Rememut
f uition & Fees 5C LightRail ** e |EPSCoR = .. __S1O26670  _ Bringlatal f¢ §3. uaabS
* Mainiain £ 2008-09 funding Lriversity Cerdsr Grezny ke jLGE)
e e e b o eeaeee Operaling. . . .. ... ... 51728858 _ Tocover progcied snrokment ingrease
v?mnb_.ﬂm_..n.aﬂm Lbrary) = 52,300 uoo « Total Increased LTAP Requesied = $6.800,000 to mess egslated mﬁ.i._v.ﬂmn: Debts Mant™ _  $750,000  Osbt Service lar McAlister Mol
pxpectation ol §586 Der shedent per semeaster. Loweountry Graduate Center (LGC) - $1.200000 _ T cover projected ereciiment o rease
" Return lundirg to FY 2005 requesled amounts ** Return funding "uzmccm»mn:mmﬁnm:s..s.u UGG [Consroctionvtiphty 0 _EL £25, 0 Pelocation and Upfiting
s Tolal brcreased CobE Requesiad = 20,000,000 b bring kvel of _ Full Funding of Paimetto Fetiows, LIFE, & HOPE Scholarsivip Programs SCMEF * . .. ... 51200000 Fetum sugpor to previous levet
[support Dack to FY 2008 Leval | Crincal Needs “hursing __.__am_.m.o,.h.“:. .. §1000,000  Continue profram implementation
SC Alhance for Mirority Pariopanon
1SCAMP) £312.508 Felurn sugpart b previous evel
Yol Ganeral Furcs Joquest | _ So9.1675%0 |
Toled Ladery Funds Feacest - _S106,000,000 4
Tolal Mon-Recuming Funds Sequested ___SEETED00 |




SOUTH CAROLINA COMMISSION ON HIGHER EDUCATION BY-LAWS
—*——-—--——-—-——-—-—-__.__.—,,___________1

RULES AND PROCEDURES

Item I.5 of the CIIE By-Laws, Rules, and Procedures requires that actions submitted to the
commission be submitled in writing to members of the Commission at least forty-eight hours prior
to a regular meeting, provided, however, that at any meeting this requirement may he suspended
upon approval of three-fourths of the members present at that meeting. The specific section is:
Procedures Concerning Commission Meetings.

In order for the commission to except and approve the recommendation of the Finance & Facilities
Committee concerning item 3, approval of the FY2009-10 Budget Requests, a suspension of I.5 must
be sought.

I. Procedures Concerning Commission Mectings

5. The Exccutive Director will prepare an agenda for each meeting. To the extent feasible,
one week prior to the meeting the Executive Director will mail copies of the agenda and
related materials to members of the Commission.

Committee recommendations that require Commission action must be submitted in
writing to members of the Commission at least forty-eight hours prior to a regular
meeting, provided, howcver, that at any meeting this requirement may be suspended
upon approval of three-fourths of the members present at that meeting.

The forty-eight hour requirement is suspended for committee recommendations
concerning interim capital projects. Staff materials concerning interim capital projects
are to be sent to the full Commission at the time of the Committee mail out to provide the
Commission with all available information on the projects prior to the Commission
meeting. The suspension will be reviewed each June by the Commission for continued
applicability.

Recommendation:

Staff recommends approval of the request to suspend item 1.5 of the Commission on Higher
Education By-Laws, Rules and Procedures for the purpose of consideration of the Agency Operating
Budget by the Commission un Higher Education on September 4, 2008.




Agenda Item 6.04B

DESCRIPTION OF LEASES FOR CONSIDERATION

September 4, 2008

MEDICAL UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA

LEASE NAME: Rutledge Tower Building
REQUESTED ACTION: Lease Renewal
REQUESTED ACTION AMOUNT: $7.888,230

DESCRIPTION:

The University requests approval of a lease renewal for 96,343 SF of office/clinical space located in
Rutledge Tower. The purpose of the renewal is to continue to provide office space for various College
of Medicine departments.

The property is owned by the MUSC Foundation which leases it to the University Medical
Associates (UMA) in its entirety. UMA subleases the facility to the University.

The monthly rental rate will he approximately $131,471, resulting in an annual cost of $1,577,646.
The requested lease term is 5 years, with two 5 year renewal options offered under the same terms
and conditions. The total lease cost is $7,888,230 with a rate of $16.38 per SF. The requested lease
is a full service lease; therefore, there are no additional operatin g expenses.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval of this lease provided Lhe rates and terms are approved by the Budget
and Control Board.




UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA UPSTATE

LEASE NAME: USC Upstate/Spartanburg County Lease Agreement
REQUESTED ACTION; New Lease

REQUESTED ACTION AMOUNT; $629,707

DESCRIPTION:

USC Upstute requests permission to enter into a 3-year lease totaling $629,707 with Spartanburg
County.

Spartanburg County issued a bond in FY2007-08 in the amount of $3,280,000 to purchase a
number of contiguous land parcels totaling forty-three acres. Included in the forty-three acre
purchase are three parcels which are currently being leased by the USC Upstate from Carolina
Piedmont Foundation and Spartanburg County Commission on Higher Education: 1) 155 America
Way with an annual cost of $75,000, 2) Shell/Valley Falls Road with an annual cost of $90,000, and
3) 509-559 Hawkins Road with an annual cost of $35,000. Together these parcels total twelve acres
with a three year cost $600,000.

With the onset of the new county bond, the County has asked the University for monetary support
in the amount of $629,707. The 3-year lease has been set to equal debt service payments for the first
three years of the new bond: Year 1, $124,639; Year 2, $252, 186; Year 3, $252,882. The
University’s 3-year lease payments will allow Spartanburg County to retire the previous bond in
FY2010-11 before incurring the cost for the new bond. Following this 3- year lease, the University
will be relieved from any further obligation. ‘T'he Coun ty will continue to pay the balance of the new
bond and provide the land to the University of South Carolina Upstate at no additional costs at the
conclusion of the bond period.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval of this lease provided the rates and terms are approved by the Budget
and Control Board.




Jborg wayy epuaily

[LEL t1% 48 =diso) ARTITMEAO. BUI[OIE FAY AB[[TY Lo DEA [EMLaY ONT/N /R
LY'99GPE - ey Aoy [ inog yo Suszasmun BAPIY A
‘N YL E - SRy [enuny AQ paneo 30eds A3110 '35 GO0
— poaoiddy
uLIa ], sa1Ey oJuf euenIppy,/esodmg NWEN 1aloag upranInRsuy uonyy areq
00z 3Isnday
Je1S Aq passadoL] Sasedr]
sanesen funuoddns seg_
T IBZR J1dD) 800F jo ped se paacaddn pafoiyg,
EELET] [ adoag sy Uoleun pue ANRE] 352101 uswdmbyg dral iy BUTED) [RF)SEO]) 1956 goOOTZ/R
oos'zg DY adoay 2100y BOORUGE PRe] Gipoeg FULIEL], MY BUL|OaE ] [BISED)) [T ROOZ/TZ/Q
oos'eg DR wdoag aseay] UONEUO(] pue uosurdyy |19 13103 JURpnIg BUI[OIE]) [RISEX) ({5 R00T/1Z/Q
005'ZRLES 000'0SPE 18PN AT Aaapnuseyal A usudepaxg sndme)y BUIOIRY [BISTO) 1556 RONET/RT /4
GO OET'ZE a00'00LE 1ADINY 3534001 DUPLNIEY P2.113]20 TLT|02E] {EISE07) 055H quoT e /g
0% (0O0'O55E) ymlosd asop SHNMIR] [RIUE L/ EqAS[IOA /| Ry agseq BUIOIE]) [E15E07) a6 BODZ/QL/Q
BLREFAT 0% aload gsnqrisa Jeaouddy 1 asey gy ISNH MIN KOO QLY
Juauarday jooy] Jupimyg 9 prnd)
0ONFEOTE g waliad yetqelsa AlBacaddy 7 asmyg ) SUOLBADUDY sE0|0LwRI], SOOIty ISNW AN HUOT/RIN
ODOGES 713 1oeload gsi Qe AEamddy | O8NK MAN BOOZ/RTIR
ASBUYA) JEIBYDIMG PUR ‘T T ‘SI0JEIIUIS ANINST] yadsg sogpday
000°gLE 3 1alod s g ([Eacaddy | aseyg) DR MIN JOOZ /LY
WY SAIIRF0ININ 10) SUOTIFACTIZY WG [, 3000 mHAI00IRE
0on'ShE 13 waload ys1|qeise LEanaddy 2SN MIN RODT/BLIY
1 35EYJ) S30UALISOINAN JOf SEDLIEAOUAY 100} PIE 5D
000°515 ag 1ainad 13| qrlsa A raosddy T aseyg) 5T say] B0/,
Wauaserdayg o JPUR|L 10V 35
000"NGES RT3 Paload ysrqeisa [([Baosddy | asvd ) uaeaoudyuotsimdy g xa(dio)) ey A1 [ETETR) MAN, HOOT/G/8
an0'at1g og 1slosd GRS LA[eaonddy ] aseyg) UoSUA) EEN 00T 1/8
utjeasouay e fuluuey
REECHHAR] 000'00L obg OIS BSLAM TAT P ASEIINL __u?o."mw.ﬂ UOSTNA) 0i5h ROOZ /8
T[ aseld) uondnysucy g Aofugoal vonemiIog|
pososddy
123pnyg pasissy 28umy) wipng Arodxne) uonoy oure N 133044 UOTITUSLI] » 3aaiong Mg
RooOT ISNENY
11§ Aq passadodd sased T x s102(o.ag rende)
WILY NOLLVIWHOAN]




FOR INFORMATION — PROJECT ESTABLISHMENTS PROCESSED BY STAFF
FOR JUNE & JULY 2008

Note: At the June, 2008 meeting, the Finance & Facilities Committee clarified staff authority
Jor processing institutional requests to establish capital projects. Accordingly, the following
summaries are presented as information.

CLEMSON UNIVERSITY
PROJECT NAME: Manning Hall Renovation (Phase I Approval)
REQUESTED ACTION: Establish Project
REQUESTED ACTION AMOUNT: $159,000
INITIAL CHE APPROVAL DATE: N/A
Project Budget Previous vised Change

Professional Services Fees $0 $130,000 $130,000
Labor Costs $0 $15,000 $15,000
Contingency $0 $14,000 $14,000
Total $o $159,000 £159,000

Sour Funds Previous Revised Change
Housing Improvement Fund §o $159,000 $159,000
Total 8o $159,000 $159,000

DESCRIPTION:

The University is requesting approval to establish a project to make necessary HVAC system
improvements in Manning Hall, a 400-bed residential facility. The initial approval will allow the
University to complete the required pre-design work. Major HVAC piping problems in the
facility are causing significant and ongoing damage to the facility and to the personal property of
students residing in the building,

The proposed scope of the project is to demolish the existin g two-pipe HVAC system and
replace it with a four-pipe system that will allow for more appropriate and better temperature
control. While the facility is undergoing this significant renovation, additional work is to be
completed to create community space on each of the upper eight {loors and make necessary
upgrades to the two lower floors. In addition, electrical and information technology upgrades
are to be accomplished. The internal projected cost of the project is $10.6 million,

E&G MAINTENANCE NEEDS REDUCTION:
N/A — Auxiliary

ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS/SAVINGS:
The project is not expected to generate additional operating costs at this time.




MEDICAL, UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA

PROJECT NAME:; CSB Air I1andler #6 Replacement (Phase I Approval)
REQUESTED ACTION: Establish Project
REQUESTED ACTION AMOUNT: $15,000
INITIAL CHE APPROVAL DATE:  N/A
Project Rudget Previous Revised Change

Professional Services Fees $0 $15,000 $15,000
Total $o £15,000 $15,000

Source of Funds Previous Revised Change
Institutional Capital Projects Fund $0 $15,000 $15,000
Total $0 815,000 815,000

DESCRIPTION:

The University is requesting approval to establish a project to replace Clinical Seiences Building
(CSB) Air Handler #6, which provides HVAC to the south half of floors eight and nine. Air
Handler #6 is over 30 years old and beyond its useful life. Replacement of this air handler will

complete the two step replacement approach to provide adequate HVAC for CSB floors ei ght and
nine.

This request is for approval to proceed with Phase I programming and design. At the
completion of pre-design, a scope of work statement, schematic design cost estimate, and
schedule will be submitted along with a revised A-1 for full project approval,

E&G MAINTENANCE NEEDS REDUCTION:
TBD — The extent to which the project will reduce the buildings’ maintenance needs as
calculated in fall 2007 will be identified in the design phase of the project.

ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS/SAVINGS:
The project is not expected to generate additional operating costs at this time.




MEDICAL UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA

PROJECT NAME! CSB 3 Floor Renovations for Neurosciences
(Phase I Approval)
REQUESTED ACTION: Establish Project

REQUESTED ACTION AMOUNT: $45,000
INITIAL CHE APPROVALDATE:  N/A

Project Budyget Previous Revis Change
Professionul Services Fees $0 $45,000 $45,000
Total $o $45,000 $45.000
Source of Funds Previous Revi Change
Neurosciences Practice Plan $0 $45,000 $45,000
Total $0 $45.000 845,000
DESCRIPTION:

The University is requesting approval to establish a project to renovate a portion of the 37 floor
of the Clinical Sciences Building (CSB). The purpuse of the renovation is to expand office
availability for physicians and mid-level practitioners in MUSC’s Department of Neurosciences.
The total square footage of the third floor is 32,000 SF. Approximately 15,000 SF of this space
will be renovated to provide thirty-five private offices, fifty-six open office modules, and
miscellaneous administrative support spaces.

This request is for approval to proceed with Phase [ programming and desi gn. At the
completion of pre-design, a scope of work statement, schematic design cost estimate, and
schedule will be submitted along with a revised A-1 for full project approval.

E&G MAINTENANCE NEEDS REDUCTION:
TBD - The extent to which the project will reduce the buildings’ maintenance needs as
calculated in fall 2007 will be identified in the design phase of the project.

ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS/SAVINGS:
The project is not expected to generate additional operaling costs at this time,

10




MEDICAL UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA

PROJECT NAME:

Harborview Office Tower Renovations for Neurosciences

Clinic (Phase I Approval)

REQUESTED ACTION; Establish Project
REQUESTED ACTTON AMQUNT: $18,000
INITIAL CHE APPROVAL DATE:  N/A
Project Budget Previous Revised Change

Professional Services Fees 0 $18,000 $18,000
Total $o $18 000 $18,000

Source of Funds Previous Revised Change
Dean’s COM Practice Plan $0 $18,000 $18,000
Total $o £18,000 $18,000
DESCRIPTION:

The University is requesting approval to establish a project to renovate portions of the first and
tenth floors of the Harborview Office Tower. The purpose of the renovation is to open and
support a Neurosciences Clinic on the first floor, west side of the Office Tower. This new clinic
will combine clinical and research functions for MUSC’s Department of Neurosciences.
Approximately 7,000 SF on the west side of the first floor will be renovated for the new clinic
which will include exam rooms, interview rooms, and procedure rooms as well as support space.
Approximately 11,000 S¥ on the tenth floor will be renovated to provide offices for physicians,
researchers, and administrative personnel to support the first floor Neurosciences Clinie.

This request is for approval to proceed with Phase I programming and design. At the
completion of pre-design, a scope of work statement, schematic design cost estimate, and
schedule will be submitted along with a revised A-1 for full project approval.

E&G MAINTENANCE NEEDS REDUCTION:
TBD - The extent to which the project will reduce the buildings’ maintenance needs as
calculated in fall 2007 will be identified in the design phase of the project.

ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS/SAVINGS:
The project is not expected to generate additional operating costs at this time.

11




MEDICAL UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA

PROJECT NAME: Replace Psych Institute Generators, ATS, & Switchgear
{Phase I Approval)
REQUESTED ACTION; Establish Project
REQUESTED ACTION AMOUNT: $35,000
INITIAL CHHE APPROVAL DATE:  N/A
Project Budget Previous Revised Change

Professional Scrvices Fees $0 $35,000 $35,000
Total $0 $35,000 $35,000

Source of Funds Previous Revised Change
Institutional Capital Projects Fund $o0 $35,000 $35,000
Total $0 $35.000 $35,000

DESCRIPTION:

The University is requesting approval to establish a project to replace the generators, automatic
transfer switches (ATS), and switchgear in the Psychiatric Institute. The existing equipment is
beyond its useful life, unreliable, under-rated for current building loads, and located in a flood
zone. The University’s main computer data center is located on the third floor of the building,
and it is critical that this equipment be replaced to support the center’s continued operations.
The new equipment will be relocated out of the flood zone to an elevation above twenty feet.

This request is for approval to proceed with Phase I programming and design. At the
completion of pre-design, a scope of work statement, schematic design cost estimate, and
schedule will be submitted along with a revised A-1 for full project approval.

E&G MAINTENANCE NEEDS REDUCTION:
TBD - The extent to which the project will reduce the buildings’ maintenance needs as
calculated in fall 2007 will be identified in the design phase of the project.

ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS/SAVINGS:
‘The project is not expected to generate additional operating costs at this time.

12




MEDICAL UNIVERSTTY OF SOUTH CAROLINA

PROJECT NAME: Microbiology/Immunology Renovations
(Phase I Approval)
REQUESTED ACTION: Establish Project

REQUESTED ACTION AMOUNT: $105,000
INITIAL CHE APPROVAL DATE:  N/A

4

Project Budget Previous Revis Change
Professional Services Fees $o $105,000 $105,000
Total $o $105,000 $105,000
Source of Funds Previous Revise Change
Dean's COM Practice Plan $0 $105,000 $105,000
Total $o $105,000 $105,000
DESCRIPTION:

The University is requesting approval to establish a project to renovate ap proximately 16,000
SF on the second floor of the Basic Sciences Building (BSB) for the Department of Microbiology
and Immunology. The Basic Sciences Building opened in 1969 and houses the College of
Medicine’s Basic Sviences Departments along with 1he College of Dental Medicine, Costs for this
project are based on an $8,000,000 project (H51-9699) currently ongoing in the same building,
one floor up, When this project is complete, all Basic Science Departments will be housed in
state-of-the-art facilities suitable to support their research needs.

This request is for approval to proceed with Phase [ programming and design. At the
completion of pre-design, a scope of work statement, schematic design cost estimate, and
schedule will be submitted along with a revised A-1 for full project approval.

E&G MAINTENANCE NEEDS REDUCTION:
TBD — The extent to which the project will reduce the buildings’ maintenance needs as
calculated in fall 2007 will be identified in the design phase of the project.

ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS/SAVINGS:
The project is not expected to generate additional operating costs at this time.

13




MEDICAL UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA

PROJECT NAME: Quad E Building Roof Replacement (Phase I Approval)
REQUESTED ACTION; Establish Project
REQUESTED ACTION AMOUNT; $12,000
INITIAL CHE APPROVAL DATE:  N/A
Project Budget Previous Revised Change
Prufessional Services Fees $0 $12,000 $12,000
| Total 30 $12,000 $£12,000
Source of Funds Previous Revised Change
Institutional Capital Projects Fund $0 $12,000 $12,000
Total $0 #12,000 $12,000

DESCRIPTION:

The University is requesting approval to establish a project to replace approximately 3,500 SF
of roof on the south end of the Quad E Building. The existing roof is well past its useful life, has
multiple leaks, and is a constant maintenance problem. There is a limited set-up area for cranes
and for stockpiling supplies. Additionally, there is an extreme amount of equipment and piping
in the roof area to be replaced. These factors combine to generate a higher cost per SF.

This request is for approval to proceed with Phase I programming and design. At the
completion of pre-design, a scope of work statement, schematic design cost estimate, and
schedule will be submitted along with a revised A-1 for full project approval.

E&G MAINTENANCE NEEDS REDUCTION:
TBED ~ The extent to which the project will reduce the buildings’ maintenance needs as
calculated in fall 2007 will be identified in the design phase of the project.

ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS/SAVINGS:
The project is not expected to generate additional operating costs at this time.

14

]



